STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1197 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1195

| In the Matter of | |
|---|-----------------------|
| Application by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC | |
| and Duke Energy Progress, LLC for | ORDER GRANTING MOTION |
| Approval of Proposed Electric | FOR EXTENSION OF TIME |
| Transportation Pilot | |

BY THE CHAIR: On March 29, 2019, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (collectively, Duke) filed an application in the above-captioned dockets pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-140 and various Commission rules requesting approval of Duke's proposed electric transportation pilot program.

On November 21, 2019, the Commission held a hearing on Duke's proposal. On December 17, 2019, the Commission issued an Order requiring Duke and the Public Staff to file proposed orders on or before February 3, 2020, and allowing other parties to do so on the same date.

On January 29, 2020, Duke filed a motion requesting an extension of time to February 24, 2020. In summary, Duke stated that it has been working diligently on the preparation of its proposed order but requires additional time due to the press of other business. In addition, Duke stated that it contacted counsel for all the parties regarding its request for an extension of time, and that no party has voiced an objection.

Based on Duke's motion and the record, the Chair finds good cause to extend the time for all parties to file proposed orders to February 24, 2020.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 30th day of January, 2020.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Deputy Clerk

a. Showth Drencam